RESOLUTION NO. <u>12-98</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER SUSAN LIENESCH ON THE KITH DAY OF MARCH , 1998.

A RESOLUTION DECLARING SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT NO LONGER UTILIZED BY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AS SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO DISPOSE OF SAID SURPLUS PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GUIDELINES AS STATED HEREIN.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville desires to maintain adequate equipment to be utilized by its personnel, and

WHEREAS, equipment no longer needed for use by City personnel may be declared as surplus property.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the following equipment be and is hereby declared as surplus property:

Three (3) 1994 Ford Crown Victoria marked police vehicles:

1. VIN 2FALP71W5RX165745

2. VIN 2FALP71W5RX165746

3. VIN 2FALP71W5RX165747

One (1) 1977 Dodge Surveillance Van : VIN - B21BE7X119625 One (1) 1986 BMC S-10 pick-up truck:

VIN - 1GTBS14E1G2528045

and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to offer said property for public auction, in accordance with Section 212.035, of the Centerville Municipal Code.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 16th day of MARCH, 1998.

all. D. Riala) Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 12-98 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 16-th day of MARCH , 1998.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar **Municipal Attorney**